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VIAHAND DELIWRY 

Ms. Ann Cole 
Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Betty Easley Conference Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Room 1 10 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

ACTE Jessica Cano 
Principal Atto 
Florida Power . “  
700 Universe Bouletard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 

(561) 691-7135 (Facsimile) 
(561) 304-5226 

April 22,2010 

Re: Docket No. 080009-EI; Nuclear Power Plant Cost Recovery Clause 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) are an 
original and seven (7) copies of its Revised Request for Confidential Classification 
regarding confidential information included in the testimony and exhibits of William R. 
Jacobs, Jr., Ph.D. filed in Docket No. 080009-EI. The original includes Revised Exhibits 
A through D. The seven (7) copies include Revised Exhibits B through D only. 

Revised Exhibit A consists of the confidential documents, and all information that 
FPL asserts is entitled to confidential treatment has been highlighted. Revised Exhibit B 
is an edited version of Revised Exhibit A, in which the information FPL asserts is 
confidential has been redacted. Revised Exhibit C consists of FPL’s justification for its 
Revised Request for Confidential Classification. Revised Exhibit D contains three 
affidavits in support of FPL’s Revised Request for Confidential Classification. Also 
included in this filing is a compact disc containing FPL’s Revised Request for 
Confidential Classification and Revised Exhibit C only in Microsoft Word format. 

Please contact me if you or your Staff has any questions regarding this filing. 
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an FPL Group company 

Sincerely, 

essica A. Can0 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Nuclear Power Plant ) 
Cost Recovery Clause ) 

Docket No. 080009-E1 
Filed: April 22,20 10 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S 
REVISED REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION OF INFORMATION 

CONTAINED IN THE REVISED DIRECT TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS 
OF WILLIAM R. JACOBS, JR., Ph.D. 

Pursuant to Section 366.093, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006, Florida 

Administrative Code, Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) requests confidential 

classification of certain information provided to the Florida Public Service Commission 

(“Commission”), in the testimony and exhibits of Dr. Jacobs, a witness for the Office of Public 

Counsel (“OPC”) filed in Docket No. 080009-EI. In support of this request, FPL states: 

1. On August 20, 2008, pursuant to Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, 

FPL filed its Request for Confidential Classification of Information Contained in the Revised 

Direct Testimony and Exhibits of William R. Jacobs, Jr., Ph.D. No order has been issued on 

FPL’s August 20,2008 Request. 

2. By letter dated March 16, 2010, Staff requested that FPL review the confidential 

documents, determine if any portions can be declassified, and file a renewed request for the 

portions that remain confidential. Upon review of the documents, FPL has determined that a 

substantial amount of information can be declassified, and that certain portions remain 

confidential. Accordingly, FPL is filing this Revised Request for Confidential Classification. 

The following exhibits are included with and made a part of this request: 

a. Revised Exhibit A consists of a copy of the confidential pages on which 

all information that FPL asserts is entitled to confidential treatment has been highlighted. 

3. 
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b. Revised Exhibit B consists of a copy of the confidential pages on which 

all information that FPL asserts is entitled to confidential treatment has been redacted. 

c. Revised Exhibit C is a table containing an identification of the information 

highlighted in Exhibit A, together with references to the specific statutory basis or bases 

forthe claim of confidentiality and to the affidavit in support of the requested 

classification. The items in bold reflect changes over the original Exhibit C @e., a 

reduction to the amount of information for which confidential classification is being 

Revised Exhibit D includes the affidavit of Terry Jones in support of this 

sought). 

d. 

request. 

4. FPL submits that the highlighted information in Exhibit A is proprietary 

confidential business information within the meaning of Section 366.093(3), Florida Statutes. 

This information is intended to be and is treated by FPL as private, and its confidentiality has 

been maintained. Pursuant to Section 366.093, such information is entitled to confidential 

treatment and it is exempt from the disclosure provisions of the public records law. Thus, once 

the Commission determines that the information in question is proprietary confidential business 

information, the Commission is not required to engage in any further analysis or review such as 

weighing the harm of disclosure against the public interest in access to the information. 

5. As the affidavit included in Revised Exhibit D indicates, the confidential 

information highlighted in Revised Exhibit A relates to competitive interests, and its disclosure 

could impair the competitive business of the provider of the information. This includes 

competitively sensitive information provided to FPL by other entities on the condition that it is 

maintained as confidential. Such information is protected by Section 366.093(3)(e), Florida 

2 



Statutes. Also included is contractual data, the public disclosure of which would violate 

nondisclosure terms of FPL’s contracts with vendors and impair FPL’s ability to contract for 

goods or services on favorable terms in the future. Such information is protected by Section 

366.093(3)(d), Florida Statutes. 

6. Nothing has changed since FPL’s original filing on August 20,2008, to render the 

information highlighted in Revised Exhibit A and referenced in Revised Exhibit C stale or 

public, such that continued confidential treatment would not be appropriate. Upon a finding by 

the Commission that this information is proprietary confidential business information, it should 

not be declassified for a period of at least eighteen (1 8) months from the date the order is issued, 

and it should be returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the 

Commission to conduct its business. See 0 366.093(4), Fla. Stat. Further, because the exhibits 

attached hereto are intended to supersede those filed with FPL’s August 20, 2008 Request, FPL 

requests that the confidential documents filed as Exhibit A with that request be returned at this 

time. 

WHEREFORE, FPL respectfully requests that the Commission grant confidential 

classification of the material described herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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Jessica A. Can0 
Principal Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Telephone: (561) 304-5226 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 100009-E1 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of FPL's Revised Request for 
Confidential Classification of Information Contained in the Revised Direct Testimony and 
Exhibits of William R. Jacobs, Ph.D., without attachments, was served by hand delivery* or by 
U.S. Mail this 22nd day of April, 2010, to the following: 

Anna Williams, Esq.* 
Lisa Bennett, Esq. 
Keino Young, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
LBENNETT@,P S C . S TATE.FL .US 
KYOUNG@,PSC.STATE.FL.US 
ANWILLIA@,PSC.STATE.FL.US 

J. Michael Walls, Esq. 
Carlton Fields Law Firm 
P.O. Box 3239 
Tampa, Florida 33601-3239 
mwalls@,carltonfields.com 
Attorney for Progress 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Vicki Gordon Kaufman 
Keefe Anchors Gordon & Moyle, PA 
1 18 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
vkaufman@,kagmlaw.com 
i mo y le@,kanmlaw . com 
Attorneys for FIPUG 

R. Alexander Glenn, Esq. 
John T. Burnett, Esq. 
Progress Energy Service Company, LLC 
P.O. Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042 
john. burnett@txpnail.com 
alex.glenn@,~m ail.com 
Attorneys for Progress 

J. R. Kelly, Esq. 
Charles Rehwinkel, Esq. 
Joseph McGlothlin, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
1 1 1 West Madison Street, Room 8 12 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
mcg1othlin.-ioseph@,leg;.state. fl.us 
Kellyj r@,leg. state.fl.us 
Rehwinkel . CharlesCillen. state. fl .us 

Dianne M. Triplett, Esq. 
Progress Energy Florida 
229 1 st Avenue N PEF- 152 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
dianne.triplett@,,pgnm ail.com 
Attorney for Progress 

John W. McWhirter, Jr., Esq. 
Davidson McWhirter, P.A. 
PO Box 3350 
Tampa, Florida 33601 
jmcwhirter@,mac-1aw.com 
Attorney for FIPUG 

James W. Brew, Esq. 
F. Alvin Taylor, Esq. 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
j brew@,bbrslaw.com 
ataylor@,bbrslaw.com 
Attorneys for PCS Phosphate 
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Randy B. Miller 
White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. 
Post Office Box 300 
15843 Southeast 78th Street 
White Springs, Florida 32096 
RMiller@,pcsDhosphate.com 

Captain Shayla L. McNeill 
Air Force Legal Operations Agency (AFLOA) 
Utility Litigation Field Support Center (ULFSC) 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403-5319 
shavla.mcneill@tyndall.af.mil 

Mr. Paul Lewis, Jr. 
106 East College Ave., Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 3230 1-7740 
paul.lewis-ir@,pm ail.com 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

C O N $ J D E ~ S E C T h 3 g *  in 2009 for the Levy Nuclear Project. 

HOW IS THE WMA'INDER OF YOUR TESTMONY ORGANZED? 

First X will brieff y describe the methodology used in my evaIuation of the filings by FPL 

and PEF. Next I will describe a policy issue that is common to both FPL and PEF. 

Following this X will present the results of my evaluation of FPL's request for 

authorization to collect costs and then I will provide the resiitts of my evaluation of 

PEPS request for authorization to collect costs. 

1V. Methodology 

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE METHODOLOGY THAT YOU USED TO REVIEW 

AM) EVALUATE THE FUIQUESTS FOR AUTHORIZATION TO COLLECT 

COSTS SUBMIlTED BY FPL AND PEF UNDER THJI NUCLEAR COST 

ECOVERY RULE. 

I first reviewed the Nuclear Cost Recovery Rule to gain an understanding of the process 

and of the schedules included in tho Companies' filings. Next, I reviewed the 

Companies' filings in this docket. Working with counsel for OPC, I helped prepare 

numerous interrogatories and requests for production of documents. Following an initial 

review of the documents produced by'the Companies, I assisted Office of Public 

Counsel attorneys in deposing Company,witnesses to M e r  explore areas of interest, 
,, .,_,,_...____. .__, _ _ _ _ _ . _ " _ . _ . . _ _ _ I  ~ ~ -- -_.- -..- .... -- - .- .. .. -- .-_. . 

c_- --- 
23 Numerous late filed exhibits were requested duri'ng the depositions to provide additional 

24 information relating to the Companies' requests. 
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.S 

6 A. 
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10 Q. 

11 

. 12 A, 

1 38 

1 4. 

15 
16; . 
17 

19 
201 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 

26 

27 

18 . 

or single source contracts, even though FPL identified more firms than one that were 

capable of performing the needed work. 

rm YOU REVIEW FPL’S PROCEDURE THAT CONTROLS CONTRACTING 

AND NUCLEAR RELATED PROCUREMENT ACTNITES? 

Yes, I reviewed FPL Nuclear Division Nticlear Policy NP-1100 Revision IS, dated 

02/25/08. This procedure is entitled “Procurement Control.” It specifically addresses the 

requirements for issuing a soIe or single source contract. 

PLEASE DESCIUBE THE XUEQ’UIREmNTS OF NP-1100 RELATED TO SOLE 

SOURCE OR SINGLE SOURCE CONTRACTS. 

f 
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13, Q. 

14. 

15 

16 A. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

DID YOU FIND EXAMPLES Ol? SOLE OR SINGbE SOURCE 

JI-TSTEICATIONS THAT DID NOT CONFORM TO TFfESE 

WQUlREMIENTS? 

justifications that did not provide adequate assurance that the cost of the contract was 

reasonable. The use of sole or single source contracts appears to be a routine 
..\ 

occurrence, ?I 
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The following excerpts are examples from Single and Sole Source Justifications 

provided by FPL 
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Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

As seen from the above examples, many of FPL's singIe and sole source justifications 

rely on schedule pressure to justify the use of a sole or single source contract rather than 

a competitive bidding process required by FPL's procurement procedure. . 

HAS FPL DEMONSTRATED, EITHER WITHIN ITS SUBMISSION OR IN ITS 

RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY REQUESTS,THAT TJIE COSTS INCURRED IN 

THE SOLE SOURCX AND SINGLE SOURCE CONTRACTS ARE 

REASONABLE? 

No, FPL has not. The best way to demonstrate that the cost of a contract is reasonable is 

through a competitive bidding process. Absent a competitive bidding process the 

Company must use cost comparisons, or benchmarking with similar work, or a detailed 

analysis of the work'scope and labor rates to ensure that the cost of the contract is 

reasonable. Many of the single source justifications stated that the costs were reasonable 

based on FPL's experience with similar projects. In another justification, the 

reasonableness of costs for a project costing moxe tha 

was a back-of- ' 

the-envelope type analysis b a d  on comparison data that was 5 years old. 

PLRASE DESCHIBE THE EXAMPLE YOU DISCUSSZD A3OVE IN MORE 

DETAIL, 

In response to Stairs request for details of claimed benchnarkig of costs by FPL, FPL 

provided a spreadsheet comparing varioris elemelits of liprate projects at the Company's 
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1 >! 

1 31 

1 4. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

nuclear plants St. Lucie, Turkey Point, Seabrook, Point Beach and Ginna. I am 

attaching the spreadsheet as Exhibit ( WRJ--7). We noticed that one of the major EPU 

projects planned for St. Lucie, specificalIy 

had no equivalent project at the other four mits sfiown in the comparison. 

During a deposition we asked how the benchmarking exercise showed that the cost of 

project was reasonable. FPL responded that 

they had another comparison showing the reasonableness of the cost of this project and 

that they would provide it as a late filed e'xhibit. The late filed exhibit provided by FPL, 

wl+Ai I am attachingas Exhibit ( 3 ? W - S ) ,  revealed that the benchmarkitlg study 

relied upon for this project costing more than 

cost comparisonused by FPL to justify this project on a single source basis is at best 
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4 Q9 
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6 A. 
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10 

I1  

1 2  

13 

14 

1 t i  

15 

1 7 

1 $1 

what I would call a back-of-the-envelope calculation, and in my opinion is insufficient 

to just@ that the cost for aproject of this magnitude is reasonable. 

DO YOU RAVE OTHER CONCERNS WTH RPL'S USE OF SOLE OR SINGLE 

SOmCE CONTRACTS? 

Yes. From my review of the sole and single spurce justifications for many projects, it 

appears that FPL is riot rigoroudy foilowing the requirements of NP-1100 ~~~~~..,,,.~~:.,..,.~~.! 
y$qy.,w.,m 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

19 

The Ianguage in many of these justifications is so 

. similar that it appears their preparation is a matter of rote lather than a specific, 

individual andysis. For example, the sentence 

) _ I  +. ...., *-,"?e,:...r 

sRGQg&T$$appears in several justifications. During discovery, we learned that at 

times there has been a disconnect between the language of the justification 

memorandum and the actual reason on which FPL relies, 
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141 Q. 

15; 

16 

17 

18 A. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

In sum, the number of sole OF singIe source justifications, the sinlilarity o f  ianguage 

found in many justifications and the lack of specificity in some justifications leads me to 

PLEASE DESCFUBE PEPS REQUEST FORAUTIXOFtIZATION TO COI,LECT 

COSTS FOR THE CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT 3 NIEASU.RI?,MENT 

UNGXRTAINTY RECOVERY (MUR) AND EXTENDED POWER UPRATE 

PROJECTS. 

PEP is requesting authorization to recover a total of $24,899,965 related to thc Crystal 

River 3 MUR and EPU project through the NCRC beginning in 2009. This mount 

includes a bue-up amount of $928,895 for 2007, estimated revenue requirements of 

$7,512,933 for 200% and projected revenue requirements of$16,458,136 for 2009. 

These costs represent primarily carrying charges for costs that have been or will be 

incurred to support activities required for the MUR and EPU projects. . 
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2 QI 
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4 A. 
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16 Q. 

'7 

8 A. 
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10 

1 1. 

11! 

I3  

14 

15 Q. 

16 

17 A. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

DID YOU XDENTLFY AMT ISSUES OF CONCERN WITH PEF'S REQVESTS 

RELATED TO THE EPU PROJECTS? 

No, I did not. 

DID YOU REVIEW PEF'S TES'X'XMONY IN SUIPPORT OF COSTS FOR THE 

LEV% NUCLEAR PROJECT IN DOCKET NUMBER 080149? 

I briefly reviewed PEP'S testimony concerning the Levy Nuclear Project, While X did 

not identify any issues of concern h this filing, I did not conduct a detailed review of 

tllis filing. I will conduct a detailed review ofthe Levy Nuclear Project when PEF 

requests authorization to recover costs in the next NPCR cycle. 

Vi, Conclusions and Recommendations 

. .  

PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR CONCLUSIONS REGARDING FPL'S 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATXON TO COLLECT COSTS, 

Despite its stated preference for competitive bidding, FPL has used sole and single 

source contracts extensively. I believe E'PL has fallen short of demonstrating that the 

costs associated with those contracts are reasonable. For example, as described above, 

21 
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10 A. 
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12 

1 :3 

14 

1 !; 

1 (i 

1 7' 

I 8: 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

s;$gfg. f&C$ 
..... ,... !. . .. . Useofasole or 

single source contract eliminates competitive bidding as a means of ensuring reasonable 

costs. Without a competitive bidding process, reasonable cost comparisons, benchmarks 

or analyses must be provided to demonstrate the reasonableness of the costs of sole or 

single source contracts, 

PLEASE PROVIDX YOUR REXOMMENDATIONS REGARDING FPL'S 

RXQUWT FOR AUTHORIZATION TO COLLECT COSTS RELATED TO 

SOLZ SOURCE AND SINGLE SOURCE CONTRACTS. 

My observation applies to numerous sole and single source contracts, onIy several of 

which X have described in my testimony. The contracts vary wideIy in te rm of the 

amounts of money they involve. Recause o f  the materiality of the contract to which 

Exhibits -and- (WRJ-7 and WRJ-8) apply, I suggest the Comission focus on this 

item as the vehicle for communicating to FPL the importance of either adhering to a 

competitive bidding standtad or justifying thorou@y a departure from this standard. I 

believe the Commission has several aIternatives under the circumstances. My first 

recommendation kerns from the fact that FPL's obligation to demonstrate the costs of 

the-contract are reasonable is based on the need to apply its own standard as well as the 

requirement that it satisfy the Conuni'ssion on this point. I beIieve it would be 

appropriate to disallow, and remove from tl!e mount that flows through the cost 

recovery clause, that portion of the carrying cost of the contract that represents the return 

that FPL is seeking to earn on its equity investment in the capital asset. 
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5 
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8 Q: 
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10 

11 A. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 Q. 

21 

22 

23 A. 

24 

my portion should be disdowed, Wid be deferred until the next annus hearing cycle of 

the nuclear cost recovery mechanism. Accordingly, the scope of my testimony reaches 

only the more preliminary tbresliold consideration of whether the costs claimed by the 

utilities appear to be "reasonable." 

111. Requests for Authorization to Collect Costs 

PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE COSTS THAT FPL HAS REQUESTED 

AWTHONTY TO COLLECT UNDER THE NU(.LZAR COST RECOWRY 

RULE, 

FPL has requested that the Commission approve a Nuclear Power Plant Cost Recovery 

amount of $258,979,772 to be recovezed through the 2009 Capital Cost Recovery 

Clause. These costs result from cmyhg charges associated with the 2008 ' ' 

ActuaVEstimated and 2009 Projected comfXUCfion costs fox the Extended Upiate 

Projects for Turkey Point Units 3 and 4 and St. Lucie Uni& 1 and 2, preconstruction and 

carrying charges associated with 2007 Actual, 2008 ActuaVEstimated and 2009 

Projected costs for Turkey Point 7 and 8 and Site Selection costs and carrying cliarges 

associated with Turkey Point 7 and 8. 

PLEASE SUiMMAXUZE THE COSTS THAT PEF HAS REQUESTED 

AUTHORITY TO COLLECT UNDER THE NUCLEAR COST RECOVERY 

RULE, 

PISF has requested that the Commission approve a request for Nuclear Cost Recovery 

for the Crystal River Unit 3 uprate projects of $24.9 million. PEF has also requested 
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SOLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION 

Oesorlptlon of PrQw enion\ 

In accordance vrlth Revldon Ma of: FPL Nuclear Pollcy NP-WO0' "Proatremen\ 
c~rlfrd'l fhls document I.'rovkla the sole source justiffcation for Wesltnghouse to . 
perform nuclear steam supply system (NSSS) EngUeerlng, Licensing, and Dostgn 
aotivitles for the St. Lucfe and Turk9)' Poht Exknded Power Uprates (EPUs), This 
scope of work Is d.eflned In the Cont~aclor/~nglneering Servlces Project scopct 
Documenf associated vrilh Procurement Requtsltlon (PR) 27442Q. Contact Steve 
Hate at (561) 6944016 or 8111 Labbe at (603) 773.7652 for addlllonal Informalion, 

-[ u e  

Westlngho&e Electrlc Company, LLC 

* .  
Justfncation 
If is 'recommended that \ha subJect scope of work be proaired from fhe above sole 
sburcq supplier far the followlng reasons: 

A proposal to Increase the power Outpul of St. kuch Unlts 5 & 2.and Turkey Point 
Unjts 3 & 1 was provfded lo executive manwemant on June 21, 2007; These 
Extendad Power Uprales (€PUS) would herease the St; Lucle pla'nt output Gy 
approxlmitcly 11% and the Turkey Poht plant output by approximately 14%, 
Cv~cjltional approvalkas given toproceed wlth the EPUs based on Ihe benefits of 
the project. The project sdiedule assumes Implemenlaf!on of (he EPUs In 2011 and 
2012. Meeting this schedule requlres performallCe of Ihe technical work on a V 8 w  ' 

aggressllje tfrnellne In order to reosive the nocessaly regulatory approvals, 

 he requested wotk scope Involves svaluatlon and a!ialysts o f  NSSS systems atid 
cotnponen ts, perforttiance of sfsskyn basis accident analysis, and the IdentM callon of 
any required deslgn 'tipgrades for NSSS componanC and fuel designed, analyzed 
and supplied by Westlnghouse (Note .that Areva NP Inc, ts .the fiid siipplier for st. 
1lJCle UnlJ I, Accorhgly, !he Wedinghouse SCOpe does not Include fuel related 
uprate aotivltlos for St, Lucts Unit I), Westin hot13 ~~.~all_c$.-\h~raauh+ 
destgh inforr od.b&g@@orjned all a v e current llcenstng bask-analysos foy , 
h e  r n a j o r e m P o n e n ! s ,  n ~ ~ ~ ~ p t x m t ~ ~  aixgliirns 
(e;ll:rEmj"@noy Core Cooling Systems), wf\ioh are fBpi?i3Wt6-~&rfoom\ thls work. 
Wesllnghouse has perforhed thls scope of work hlhe past for num'erous uprafes, 
i ~ d ~ d l t i $  the Turkey Polnl uprate performed In .the mid-1900s and the mcent 
Seabrook staflon rtprate. No othsr vendor has th_e required deslguLwmmfatl~b~ 
St. C U C ! ~  of rurkev Point. prminT% I g l s w s c o p e  VAM anothor vendor 
be cost-i4ffectlle-or p r u d a w i - a  scheme eri tiye, Theterore, It 1s 
rtmmrnended th2'tfie confraot for thm + Lucle and rtrrkey Potnt EPU NSSS 

* 

. , 

Page 1 of 2 

FPL 017180 
NCR.08 

. .  
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Enylt)eerfng,, Licensing erld Design be awarded an a sole source basis lo 
West Innhouse# 

Slephen T. Hale 
Uprate Projoct Manager 

e .  

RaJlv S, Kundalkar 

. Technical Services 
. Vlce Preslden t 

..... , 

. * .  

Page':! of 2 

FPL 017181 
NCR.08 1. 
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. 8lNOLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION , 

3 
\ 

. I 1 ... . 6 

I .  

..,, , . a * .  ...,. ...,.. 3. .. '.......I,. .... ...-I)... .,,.. ..- 
-!on. of Proem 
In accordance wlth Reulslon 34a of FPL N uolear PoIIG~ NP-1000 'Prodrrrernent 

.Control" this -document provklss the slngle source ]ustllioalion for ghavr $totie &, . 
& perform balance of plant (BOPZenglneerlng evalualions, dqelop n 

Icenelng report, ana"(rsverop rnaJorqu!pment speclfloafions for the St, Luclo 
and prkey Pdnt Extended P6wer Uprafes (EPOs). This scope of work is defined In 
tho Co~fracfo~lEn~tnaerIng Setvfces ProJect Scope Ooument assoolated wllh 
Procurement Reqofslllon (PR) 274428.' Confad Steve ff ale at (661) 894-4016 or 8iU 
L&ba at (603) 773-7662,for additional Inbmatlon. 

game of 8ug~I& .. 

,. 
w 

- 

'Sliaw Stone & Webster, Inc. .. .. 
& @ & Q Q *  I 

I t  Is'recommsnded'thni h e  subjocf scope of wotk bo p k m d  froom ttre above &$a 
oupplfar for lhe followlng roams: * 

A proposai to Inmas4 flie power OUIPU~ of ~ t .  tuote Uii1[$ I 2 and TUtk8y Polnt 
Unila 3. &'$ wcrs provlded to extxbtlve mynagernenl on June 21, 2007, 'These 
'Extenclsd Power U@nte$.(EPUs) would 1ncSease the St, Ltrcle plant autput by 
approxlrnalqiy . I f% nnd the Turkey P O W  plant oulput by apptoxlmately- +I%,. 
Condltlqnal approval vias given to proceed Wth W Epu6 based CIII the beneflls or 
the proJect. Tho pro]oct~shedule assumes IrnpIornen\t~ation of Ihe EPUs In 2011 and 
2018, Meellng tbb achedulo requlres performance of the technical work on R vely 
aggressive llmellne In order tu recalve the necessary regulatory approv8ls. e 
oontraotor with pravlous power uplate expetlevloo In addltlon to knuwlep of'€% 

' .  . .  
' 

e1 sBaator (PWR) esiuns Is . 
on this nggreqslve 

. .  To date, Shdw Stone & Websler .Rag completed power uprale projects for (10 
. operating n\rclear \inIb. Included In thelr uprale expertonce Is both Westlnghouse 

(Tiitkey Polnt) and Cambustlon hylneerlrig {st. LuotO) PWR deslgns, In fact, $haw 
Stone 81 Wcbsler performed llie BOP enyineerlng 6ewIc8s for llio succosslul4.~% 
p&er uprato for Turkey Polnl Unlb 3 & 4 I n  the rnld-l990s, Shw Stone & Websler 
has ready flcccss fo the desfgll tlocamenle developed.fgr that 'I'urkey Poht uprate 
auoh that cost and erflclency- should .be realhed for the proposed Turkey 
~dntEPtk&rai~3(ano &We s era su recently cot-- prae or 
the Ssabrook slatbn. 

a 

.. . .. .. .. 



. .  

j! 
. .  

*In summary, Shaw Sfone & Webstet Is odnsldered tile only Archlteol Engineering I flrm with extonslvs EPU experlence that codd perlorm ibe scape 01 selvkos .in the 
required ilrno framo. Tlierefore, themnfrad fsr Iho BOP Extended Power Uprafe 
work scope should be awarded on a single source baels fo $haw Stone & Websfer. 

. .  . 

Stephen 7, Male 
. Uprate Project Manager 

. .  . .  

. .  

~ .. .. .. . 
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SO13 SOURCE JUSTII;1cATION POR AREVA 
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. .  

* .  



. .  

I 

. .  

. SOLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION . 
1 .  

&smiDtlon'of Procurement > 

In accorda.nce with. Revldon 14a of FPL Nuclear Pdfcy NP-1000 "Praa~rement 
Control" fhfs dacurrient ptovldes the sole source jU68flGallOn for A r m  Ne, Inc. to' . 
perform fuel relalod nuclear steam supply system (NSSS) EngHeehg, Lfcgnsing, 
and Design activities for the St. Lualo Unit 1 Extended .Power Uprates (EPU), .Thts 
scope of work is dellned In the ConfractorlEnyliiasrlng Services. Pfojed Scope . 
Document nssoclafed with Proouroment Reyulsltion (PR) 274432. Contact Steve 
Hde at (581) 89144016 or Bill Labbe at (603) 773-7652 for addltknal Information. 

Areva . .  NP, IhC. 

J!w&dQQ. 
It fs'recommended tKaf the subject scope of work be procured froui the above sole 
soup supplier for the folfowhg reasons: 

A proposal to. increase the power oulput of St, LucleUnlts 4 & 2 and 'I:urkey Polnt 
units 3 '& 4 was' provided to exeoutlve. manegomont on dyne 21, 2007. These 
Extatitfed Power .Irpytss (EPUs) vrotild increase the St. L.tic1e plant output. by 
approoxtmately $I% and Ihe Ttrrkey Polnt plant oulput by approx!mmatoly 14%; 

' Conditional approval was given to proceed wlth .the EPUs based on Ihe baneflls of 
the profsot, 'The proJect sclieduls assurnag !rnplem,enIa!lon of the EPUs In 2011 and 
2012. Mbetlng thls schedul? requires porfofrnance of the technical work on a very 
agyressivs limoline in order tb recefve the necessary regulafory approvals. 

* 

. 
The requostod work scope involves nuclear fuel related analyses and evaluations for 
the St. Lucle Unit '1 W U , ,  S ecMcally, $1 St. Lucie Unlt 1 NSSS translent and 
accident analysses, rndlologfca P analyses and nuclear fuel atfalyses (Aiel desfgn, 
nuclear design, aird thermal-hydraulic design) are consldeted to be In scope. &ug 
NP, 1nc:ls the uurrent nticlear file1 supplier for2t. Luclb llillt I ,  Accordln I Arev . 
q @ J T E j % i i S m i ! l 3 l K ~ d ~ ~ ~ r m ~ 6 i \  and had p o r f o r i n e d w  , 
Catrent translent and aooident analyses a m  e TU, .Wwmdor-kas- 
the required desi _n&yphktLf6r StQ LucIk!hlt 1, Performing. thfs work 8 
witwam~&hor would not be cost.offect!ve or prudent from a sdic%$ 
p w t t t 6  roc0 e e contract ?or the Sf, I.ucle Unlt I - 
pmjged NSSa E i i g l n a e ~ ~ ~ . K x % ~  . .  .Des\gn be awarded on a sole 
sotqce basts to Areva NP, Inc. 

. .  . .. . . , . .. , .... .. .. ." . . 

. .  
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Stephen T, Hale 
Uprate Project Manager 

. . .  

RaJiv.5. Kundalkar 
Vice President. 
'I'echnlcal Services 

. . . . .  .-.-.- ". ............................. I.... ...___...--- ._-.-... .........̂ ..... ........... .................................. ..... 
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. .  

. SidgJsSource Justification Memo . 
Turkey Pofnt Phnf Units 6 & 7 -Underground lttjectlou Control (UXC) Permitting 
blfircW3,2008 . .  

I 

. .  
nfuodaction 

’ ’a is recommenditig ihat a single souw contract be swarded to.M&bb Hydrogeologlc ~ 

COhsUIting, bo. for the pcrmirting acthitbs related to thaUndergroiind Injection Control 
(UIC} sysfcm for the itsuvnuclear units at-Twkey Point (Ifnits 6 & 7). . 
The scopc of work indudcs the prephion of thc UIC permit application and related 
shidics. to dispose of industrial wastewaters getiertited at the facility. Post-submittal 
agency review and Iioarlng support is aIso hichided in this scope of  work. 

FPL has Identified a 2018 COD for Turkey Point Plaht Unit 6 wilh a six year construction 
period. JES mqst begin licensing and pcrmittlng for Turkey Point Plant Units 6 & 7 at 
this tImc to nieet t l ~  planned constructloti sfart date of 2012 and early site work date of 
2011.. The Iicenshg schedule indudes 811 aggressive nine-month period to piepare the 
. UlC permit appllcatlon followed by a len.@hy Ifceitslnp; and permitting process. Public 
intenontion may tesutt hi additional t h e  requlred to qtinplcfe the p~ocsss. Tti order to 
safely presarve the’2018 consfructlon start &e, it is important that the Urc permit. 

Die lo the project sch~lula and considcrlng tlme required to obtain quotw, .rjdiduling . 
necessities, Iho added coinplexlly of work intogration by a third party, rind the 
coordinatiori atid dats sharlng wiLh FPL’Y COLA Contraoto!, it is not in the best interest 
of PPI, to solicit entillos. other than McNabb Hydrogeologic ConsultingJ Ino, ‘and Its 
,s\ibconftactors for tlils work. 

*- m \ p o ; i n d  IuformaHon . 

. 

’ 

. ,  appfimttoti * .  process be initiated at this thn$ . . . I  

’ .  

McNabb Hydrogoologiq Consulting, Lio. I$ uniquely quallfien’to provide fIiese services 
bciause: . .  

1. McNabIi Hydtogeologic Co~isulthg, ?no. has pmvided support on the UIC permitting 
and cotistructioli at West Couhty Energy Ceater (WCBC), ‘the permitting suppoi1 
provided includes preparation ind s u b m h l  of a permit application to convcri the . 

. exploratqry well RW2 to an lnjeotion wdi, permitting P second injection well and 
incorporating a Dual Zone Monitoring \vel\. In addition, Mr, McNabb served as an . axpelt witness on behaif of FRL drtritlg the publio hwrIng.on the UIC pcrrnit. Mr. 
~c~abb-hasalso.psopared the well-completion reports for BW-tand EWZas. .- - -.. .. ..-.-_ _..,.. .__._.. 
required by the permit. 

’ 

’ 

e- ...... -. -.. .. .. , ._.. .. ,... . ,. ._.. 

- 1  
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WMNO. 0 8 W 6 I  
Shgk Soiuc6 JruUc$ionfor 
McNAb Hydrageo!ogIo 
GwhbL..- WN-5) 
Psgo3 of3 . 

In addition, Mr. McHabb has provided on-site professional gcologist scrvices during 
the construction of BW-1, BW-2 and tho Duai Zwe Monitorlng Well. This .. 
constructlon support Includes inspecting we[[ constructioii activities as required by 
the permit, collecting wptet end core samples snd providing weekly constntction 
'reports to the pepihting agency, Should MQNabb HydrogeoIo&lo~o~~i.uIt~~g, fno. be 
selected as the vendor to provide oti-slb'cons~ucti~I~ support at Turkey Point Units 6 . 
& 7; the cost of generating the pemtlt applipatloti after the cxpforatory well is 
conslruefed wilt be reduced, Thls Is diie to &e fact that the pegnit applicatioxr wltl 

UIC technology is no; commonly employed by PPL. McNabb HydrogeologIc 
Consulting, ho. bas provided all the on-site support servlcos €or the UIC welIs used 
for industrial wastewafcr discharge on FPL propcrty. 

2. The project has,a very aggressive schedule to !icense and constracf the new nnits. 
WtilPAiirtg the servhccs of McNabb Hydrogeo!.oglc Consulting, hc. will facilitate * 

meethi the sahedulc denlands since McNabb Hydrogeologio Consulflng, hic. has 
demonstrated an abjlhy to successfblly Remit and s\ipport coi~sfn~ctioa of  UCwells 
at the WCEC property, ' 

, 

. 
. . ritiiiz8 the data paerated in the ffeld by the onqite support vendor. 

. 

. . 

It is not in the besi intcmst of FPL lo compotttivefy bid the additlonal work because oftha 
nawo ofthe product behg produced and the requlremcnt for conthuity in tha 
development of tho product type, 'I'he products aro applications to the Department of 
BnvironmentalProlection. The UlC perinit application Is submitted under the seal of a 
Licensed Engineer mponsible for preparation of the app!katlon, The product isalso tho 
support ofMcNdbb Hydrogeologio Consulting, Inc. on the UIC #emit application 
tlvortgh the xeviewr suffloieticy and public fieeting processes, 

Si.n& So-rlrco Just ificat lori -Suwrnaw 

The sjngie sourcoJwflflcstIon for this contract Is based bn the foollovhg! 
1, + McNabb Hydrogeologic ConsuXtiug, Inc has tlie relovaiit evperlencs to complete thfs - 

work aud hes+deinonskded that they can complste the required tasks for a cad 
bdow market value Rnd fnjhe required tjiefiame to accomplish FPL's goals, 

. 2. MoNabb I-Iydrogeologic Consulthg, h c  can provide permkg scrvices 8s wdl as 
construction on-site stippmt, ,therefore raduoing the cost of the UIC system permit 
a~~lbation.preparatbn,. 

3. McNttbb I-lydrogcdogic Cgnsulllng, In$ personnel haw providld un;qualled oxport 
testimony cxpurtence under the UKC permitting pi40cesq B critical path clenp-it for 

. success~1 proJect permitting, p?ticuIarly foy a projept that has oxpeotud opposition. 

- .  

. 
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SOLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION FOR 
BTgACK AND VEATCH 
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. DaCketNo,-O~El 
ShglcSowe JutliBceffon for 
BIacRmd Ycatch 
Edlblt- (WRJ.6) 
Psge 2 o f  2 

Tilrltey Roint 6 & 7 Ressal!aatlon Ft?tisibili&$t;rdy 
sjuglc Soiirce $ustifieation for Project Scope 
March 26,2008 . .  

We are requesting appr,oval of a Purchase Order for Black & Veatch ih the amount of 
$75,00O.'The funding will covet completion of a Feasibility Study to dewlop a 
desalination plaiit artha proposed Turkey 6 & 7 Plant. 

The goal of this project is to determine &IO febibility of hllocating a desalinatioii plant 
with'brkoy Poht 6 & 7, in an effort to provide pokb!e water to Miami-Dadc County. If 
fcasible, the desalhation plant will bepehittcd and constructed as pati of the proposed 
Turkoy Poht 6 & 7Project, Thopermitting preparation for the project.has begun and the' ' 
fjnalpernilt applications are expected to be submitted in the fourth quarter of 2008, 
Black.& Vc&t has the unique the technical expertise combhied with the red world ; 
expericiices of developing large-scale desalination projects. This experience is necessary 
t.0 meet tho projects peimitting schcdule and ptovido study results by mid-Ayi41. 

. 111 the interest oftime, tvc 1mve cihharaoterizetl lhls as B single sotirce procureme$, 
Thcreforc, we must provide B single sourqe justificahn memo to be 11) coiirplfance with 
GO Pmciir81no~t Procedure #705. Because thts is a singlo source justification, 
Xcqulremenf U1 of GO Procurement Procedure PI05 is not agplicabh 

Requireuleut 2 of GO Procurement Procedure #705 rquiros that we explain why if is 
nor hi the bast businhs interests offhe Company to obtaiti mulflple bids and contains qn 
assurank. of tlre reasonableness afthe proposed cost of the transactions, 

Dlack & Vcatoh is'aworld leader in'dosalinatlon tech~ology. Slick & Veatch has also 
worked closely with FPL on cJlnsttucfioii of several geriertitiirg facilities in Florida, 
including Turkey Poittt Units S, In addition, 'Black & Vsatoli hds also worked closely. 
14th tho Wator.and Sewer flepaflment ofMaini-Dade County'(WASD) on dater related 
issuos. Because Black & VeRtch has significnnf experhcd related to  key aspects of this 
project, at this time the best way to meet tha'projeot schedule is by Selecting Black & 
Vcatch instoad of soliciting multiple bids. In addition, based on our experience hiring 
cotttrdctors €or concephial englneerhg ?easlbiljty shidles on other projects, the proposed 
cost of the Black &hatch proposal is reasonable br..the services provided. 

Requirci~icpt 3 of GO Procaddurc #705 is that the memo b.e signed at the same level . 
required for tho. atlthorizstio~i for the rcqulsition. I 

This menio is being routed appropriately to satisfy that requiremetit. 

. 
, 

. .  

. .  

. 

. 

I . .  
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I Description I 

Tnrbiw Dicital EIcctro-Hvdnnlic Campntc-r Repbermen 
TarbineDigiml Ekctric-Rydnnlic Canstlnt PrasorcPurnp 

I Turkey Point 

1 
~ .~ 

Grand Total : 

1 a, 

I 
I 
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In the J m e  2002 time flame, similar proposd8 for hlrbine work wore recoiyecl by 8HothcT 
utility from General Eleotrh, Alstom; Mitusbishi and Siemens. Fr0rn.W range of costs 
refleote<t in thossproposals (escaltoed to b x h  them into yrssmt day dollars), FFL 

atfaohmerot, tbat internd estimate compmd very closely to the priae quote PPI, received 
fkom Giemens, wben differences tn scope wcro token into account. 

. developed an internal Sstimate ofthe cost for the BPU turlino. As shown on tho 

- - ^_ .  --- " .. - *""-. -I--- 

i I 



. .  
e .  

E 

1s The cost for Ihe Slemens package Ismwhfch agrees clos~fywlth the uprate estimate o f ~ w h o n  
.I G you adjust for Ura fdfwltig. 
I 7 T e CAR has ulgfooo\ulng extra Items 

for BOP m& 
for shlpplng 
for Inslallaltwj wWch assumed nsa]ormoves for flio generator and HP due to lnsfalllng the new [.Ps. 

he k S t e m s  cklgn mctt the t m 8  are minor. 

I a -  W e  enorcgh'l 

. Ken 

1 .  

i . .  

c 
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Exhibit C 
Company: Florida Power and Light Company 

Title: Revised List of Confidential Documents in Testimony and Exhibits of Dr. Jacobs* 
Docket No. 080009-E1 

l a  

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Description 

William R. Jacobs 
Testimony of Dr. 

William R. Jacobs 
Sole Source 

Justification for 
Westing house 

Electric Company 
Sole Source 

Justification for 
Shaw Stone and 

Webster 
Sole Source 

Justification for 
Areva 

Single Source 
Justification for 

McNabb 
Hyrdrogeologic 

Consulting 
Sole Source 

Justification for 
Black and Veatch 

Benchmarking 
Spreadsheet 

Additional Cost 
Comparison for 
Large Contracts 

3 Y Pages 1-3, (e) Terry 0. 

2 N Page 1 (d), (e) Terry 0. 
Columns 1-5 Jones 

Y Page2Lines Jones 
15,18-23 

"Bold Denotes Revisions (i.e., a reduction to the amount of confidential classification 
previously requested) 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Nuclear Power Plant Cost 
Recovery Clause 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

DOCKET NO. 080009-E1 

AFFIDAVIT OF TERRY 0. JONES 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Terry 0. Jones who, being first 
duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1 .  My name is Terry 0. Jones. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company (“FPL”) as Vice President, Nuclear Power Uprate. I have personal knowledge of the matters 
stated in this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C and the documents that are included in FPL’s Revised Request 
for Confidential Classification of information included in the revised testimony and exhibits of Dr. 
Jacobs filed in Docket No. 080009-EIY for which I am identified on Exhibit C as the affiant. The 
documents and materials that I have reviewed contain proprietary confidential business information, 
including information containing contractual data. Disclosure of this information would violate FPL’s 
contracts with its vendors, work to the detriment of FPL’s competitive interests, impair the competitive 
interests of its vendors and/or impair FPL’s efforts to enter into contracts on commercially favorable 
terms. To the best of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and 
materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials should 
remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be returned to FPL 
as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its business so that FPL 
can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 
&@+ 

Terry 0. Jones 
17 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me th i s21  day of April 2010, by Terry 0. Jones, 
who is personally known to me or who has produced& AI44 k@ (type of identification) as 
identification and who did take an oath. 

My Commission Expires: 



COMMISSIONERS: 

LISA P o w  EDGAR 

DAVID E. KLEMENT 
BEN A. "STEVE" STEVENS III 

NANCYARGENZLANO, CHAIRMAN 

NATHAN A. SKOP 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK 
ANN COLE 

COMMISSION CLERK 
(850) 413-6770 

TO: 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

DATE: April 22,2010 

Jessica Can0 

FROM: Diamond Williams, Office of Commission Clerk 

RE: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Confidential Filing 

This will acknowledge receipt of a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT filed in Docket Number 

100009-El or, if filed in an undocketed matter, concerning Testimonv and exhibits of William R. 

Jacobs, Jr., Ph.D., and filed on behalf of Florida Power And Light Company. The document will 

be maintained in locked storage. 

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Kim Peiia, Records 

Management Assistant, at (850) 41 3-6393. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, J?L 32399-0850 
An AIfirmative ActiodJCqunl Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: htto: / /~~~.f loridaos.com 

PSC/CLK 019-C (Rev. 01/10) 

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 
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